1) The company GEMIMA (LUXEMBOURG) S.A. has been incorporated pursuant to a deed of the undersigned

notary, on the 1st of March 1999, not yet published in the Mémorial, Recueil des Sociétés et Associations.
2) The subscribed capital of the company is set at one hundred and seventy thousand euros (EUR 170,000.-) to

consist of eighty-five thousand (85,000) shares with a par value of two euros (EUR 2.-) each.
3) Pursuant to article five of the Articles of Incorporation, the authorised capital is fixed at two hundred million euros

(EUR 200,000,000.-) consisting of one hundred million (100,000,000) shares, each share having a par value of two euros

[...]

The board of directors is generally authorised to issue shares without reserving for the existing shareholders a prefe-
rential right to subscribe to the shares issued.

4) On the 15th of March 1999, the board of directors of the said company has decided to increase the capital from
its present amount of one hundred and seventy thousand euros (EUR 170,000.-) up to ten million forty-five thousand
nine hundred and twenty-eight euros (EUR 10,045,928.-) by the issue of four million nine hundred and thirty-seven
thousand nine hundred and sixty-four (4,937,964) shares, each having a par value of two euros (EUR 2.-)

In accordance with Article 5 of the Articles of Incorporation the Board of Directors has decided to suppress the
preferential right of the existing shareholders to subscribe for the shares. The new shares have been subscribed as
follows:

- four million nine hundred and thirty-seven thousand nine hundred and sixty-four (4,937,964) shares have been
subscribed by GEMIMA FINANCE S.A., a company incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg, having its registered
office at 38-40, rue Sainte Zithe, L-2763 Luxembourg, at the price of two euros (EUR 2.-) per share.

All these shares have been paid up in cash by the subscriber so that the total sum of nine million eight hundred and
seventy-five thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight euros (EUR 9,875,928.-) is at the disposal of the Company as has
been proved to the undersigned notary.

The justifying application form has been produced to the undersigned notary, who expressly acknowledges it.
As a consequence of such increase of capital, the first paragraph of article five of the Articles of Incorporation is

amended and now reads as follows:
«The subscribed capital is set at ten million forty-five thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight euros (EUR

10,045,928.-) to consist of five million twenty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty-four (5,022,964) shares of a par
value of two euros (EUR 2.-) per share».

Expenses
The expenses, costs, remunerations or charges in any form whatsoever, which shall be born by the company as a

result of the present stated increase of capital, are estimated at four million two hundred thousand Luxembourg francs
(4,200,000.- LUF).

Whereof the present deed was drawn up in Luxembourg, at the date named at the beginning of this document.
The undersigned notary who understands and speaks English, states herewith that on request of the appearing person

the present deed is worded in English, followed by a French version;

[...]

a été constituée suivant acte reçu par le notaire soussigné, en

date du 1er mars 1999, non encore publié au Mémorial, Recueil des Sociétés et Associations.
2) Le capital souscrit de la société est fixé à cent soixante-dix mille euros (EUR 170.000,-) représenté par quatre-

vingt-cinq mille (85.000) actions, chacune ayant une valeur nominale de deux euros (EUR 2,-).
3) Conformément à l’article cinq des statuts, le capital autorisé est fixé à deux cents millions d’euros (EUR

200.000.000,-) représenté par cent millions (100.000.000) d’actions; chaque action ayant une valeur nominale de deux